
 

 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Date: Wednesday, 22 March 2023 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum )  
Jon Andrews, Emma Parker and Les Fry 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  01305 224202 elaine.tibble@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND STATEMENT FOR THE 

PROCEDURE OF THE MEETING 
 

1 - 4 

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting and the Chairman to present and 
explain the procedure for the meeting.  
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interests 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



 

 
4.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

5.   NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR WE OUT HERE FESTIVAL 
 

5 - 114 

 To consider a new premises licence for We Out Here Festival.  
 

 

6.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following item 
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph x of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended).  
The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered. 
 

 

 
 

Page 2



 
 
THE LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005 

 
Rights of a Party 
 
1. A party has the right to attend the hearing and may be represented by any 

person.  
2. A party is entitled to give further information where the authority has asked 

for clarification. 
3. A party can question another party, and/or address the authority, with 

consent of the authority.   
 
Failure to Attend 
 
4. If the authority is informed a party does not wish to attend, the hearing may 

proceed in their absence.  
5. If a party has not indicated their attendance and fails to attend the hearing 

may be adjourned if considered in the public interest, or hold the hearing 
ensuring the party’s representation is considered.  

6. Where the authority adjourns the hearing it shall notify the parties of the 
date, time and place.  

 
Procedural Information 
 
7. At the start of the hearing, the authority shall explain the procedure which 

it proposes to follow and shall consider any request for permission for 
another person to appear at the hearing. 

8. A hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the authority and 
cross-examination shall not be permitted unless the authority considers 
that it is required.  

9. The authority will allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in 
which to speak.  

10. The authority may require any person behaving disruptively to leave, and 
may refuse that person to return, but such a person may, before the end of 
the hearing, submit in writing information they would have been entitled to 
give orally had they not been required to leave. 

 
FOOTNOTE: 
 
In relation to all other matters governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005 any party or their representative may contact the Licensing 
Services at Dorset Council and they will be provided with a full copy of the 
regulations on request. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 
 
1. At the start of the meeting the Chairman will introduce: 

• the members of the sub-committee 

• the council officers present 

• the parties and their representatives 
 
2. The Chairman will then deal with any appropriate agenda items. 
 
3. The Licensing Officer will be asked to outline the details of the application,   

including details of any withdrawn representations.  
 
4. The applicant or their representative is then invited to present their case. 
 
5. Committee members will be invited to ask questions. 
 

  6. Where appropriate the Responsible Bodies e.g. representatives of Police, 
Fire Services, Environmental Services or Trading Standards will be invited 
to address the sub-committee on any relevant representations they may 
have. 

 
7. The Chairman may then allow an opportunity for questions. 
 
8. The Chairman will ask any person who has made representations, who 

have already expressed a wish to do so, to address the sub-committee.  
The sub-committee will have read all the papers before them, including 
any letters of representation.  Members of the public are asked to keep 
their comments concise and to the point. 

 
9. All parties will be given the opportunity to “sum up” their case. 
 
10. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if all relevant points have been 

addressed before advising all parties present that the sub-committee will 
withdraw from the meeting to consider its decision in private.  The sub-
committee will be accompanied by the Democratic Services Officer and 
the Legal Advisor can be called upon to offer legal guidance. 

 
11. The Chairman will: 
 

• advise when the sub-committee’s decision will be confirmed in 
writing.  

• Inform those present of their right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court. 
 

Page 4



 
NOTE 
 
The Chairman may vary this procedure, as circumstances require but will have 
regard to the rules of natural justice and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005. 
 
The meeting will take place in public.  However, the public can be excluded 
from all or part of the meeting where the sub-committee considers that the 
public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the meeting or that 
part of the meeting, taking place in public. 
 
Under no circumstances must the parties or their witnesses offer the sub-
committee information in the absence of the other parties. 
 
The Chairman and the Sub-Committee have discretion whether to allow new 
information or documents to be submitted and read at the meeting. 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub-Committee 

22 March 2023 

New premises licence application for We Out Here 
Festival  
 

For Decision 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr L Beddow, Culture, Communities and Customer Services
  
 
Local Councillor(s): Cllr D Tooke 

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place  
     
Report Author: Kathryn Miller 
Title: Senior Licensing Officer  
Tel: 01305 252214  
Email: kathryn.miller@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public 

 
Brief Summary:  An application has been made for a new premises licence for We Out 

Here Festival, St Giles Park, Wimborne St Giles.  The application has been out to public 

consultation and has attracted relevant representations.  A Licensing Sub-Committee must 

consider the application and representations at a public hearing.  

 
Recommendation:  The Sub-Committee determines the application in the light of written 
and oral evidence and resolves to take such steps as it considers appropriate and 
proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 
 

a) The prevention of crime and disorder 
b) The prevention of public nuisance 
c) Public safety 
d) The protection of children from harm 

 
The steps that the Sub-Committee may take are:  
 

a) to grant the licence subject to such conditions as the authority 
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, and the 
mandatory conditions; 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which 
the application relates; 

c) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the designated premises supervisor; 
d) to reject the application. 

 
 
Reason for Recommendation:   The Sub-Committee must consider the oral 
representations and information given at the hearing before reaching a decision.             
 

1. Details of the application 

1.1 An application has been made for a new premises licence for We Out Here Festival, 
St Giles Park, Wimborne St Giles, Dorset. 

 
1.2 The description of the premises within the application form is: 

 

“Owned and managed by St Giles Farms Limited, St Giles's Park is a 17th 
and 18th century parkland of around 200 hectares, with notable 18th century 
landscape features. There are also some 30 hectares of gardens and 
pleasure grounds and a grade I listed house. The park occupies generally 
level ground. To the west the site falls gently to the River Allen, which flows 
from north-west to south-west through the pleasure grounds; the ground 
rises to the south-west beyond the river. This premises licence application is 
focussed on a licenced boundary that covers 169 hectares of the parkland.  
 
The premises is situated on Cranborne Chase, c.2km south-west of 
Cranborne, and c.11km north of Wimborne Minster. The site is bounded to 
the east and south-east by the B3078 road which leads north from Wimborne 
Minster to Cranborne, while to the north the boundary is formed by a minor 
road leading west from the B3078 road to the village of Wimborne St Giles, 
which adjoins the site to the north-west. To the west and south-west the site 
adjoins agricultural land
[...]
 the red line on WOH Site Plan v2.5) : 
65dBA & 80dBC Leq 15' 
 
ii) Outside the boundary (as indicated by the red line on WOH Site Plan v2.5) 
including Wimborne St Giles village: 55dBA & 70dBC Leq 15' 

  
b) The MNL shall not exceed the following levels between 23:00-06:00 at the 

agreed locations: 
 

i) On the boundary (as indicated by the red line on WOH Site Plan v2.5): 
55dBA & 70dBC Leq 15' 

 
ii) Outside the boundary (as indicated by the red line on WOH Site Plan v2.5) 

including Wimborne St Giles village: 45dBA & 60dBC Leq 15' 
  

c)  Amplified sound systems shall not be used outside the operating hours 
agreed in the SMP, except for public order or safety purposes. 

  

7 Within 28 days of the event finishing, the Licensee shall share an event report 
with DC’s Environmental Protection Team. The report shall include the 
monitoring results, observations, complaints & actions. 
 

1.10 Environmental Protection have requested the conditions detailed above to be added 
to the licence if it were to be granted which the applicant has agreed to.  The e-
mails between Environmental Protection and the applicant are at Appendix 4 and 
Appendix 4 boundary plan. 

  

Page 12



 
 

1.11 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service (DWFRS) initially made a 
 representation to the application, however, after reviewing the documentation 
 associated with licensing aspect of the event and following a discussion with the 
 Chairman of the Dorset Council’s Safety Advisory Group, they withdrew their 
 representation.  
 

1.12 There were no other representations from the other Responsible Authorities. 

1.13 There have been four representations received from members of the public.  Most 
 of the representations are expressing concerns relating to noise from the event and 
 these are included in full at Appendix 5.   
 

1.14 Following the representations received, the event organisers have written to the 
 interested parties with information on the background of th
[...]
ce (paragraphs 9.4 to 9.10) 

provides more detail on the definition of relevant, frivolous and 

vexatious representations. 

1.18 The Guidance states at paragraph 9.4 what a “relevant” representation is;- 

“A representation is “relevant” if it relates to the likely effect of the 
grant of the licence on the promotion of at least one of the licensing 
objectives. For example, a representation from a local businessperson about 
the commercial damage caused by competition from new licensed premises 
would not be relevant. On the other hand, a representation by a businessperson 
that nuisance caused by new premises would deter customers from entering the 
local area, and the steps proposed by the applicant to prevent that nuisance 
were inadequate, would be relevant. In other words, representations should 
relate to the impact of licensable activities carried on from premises on the 
objectives.” 
 

1.19 One of the representations mainly focussed on matters which are material 
considerations under planning legislation but do not relate to the four licensing 
objectives.  This would include any parts of the representations relating to 
Highways, Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) and the Countryside and 
Rights of Way Act 2000 (CROW Act).  However, as the site is an AONB the 
Licensing Authority will need to have regard to this fact as set out in S85 of the 
CROW Act. 
 

2 Considerations 
 
2.1 Paragraphs 9.42 to 9.44 of the Section 182 Guidance sets how the Licensing 

Authority should decide what actions are appropriate. 
 

“9.42 Licensing authorities are best placed to determine what actions are 

appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives in their areas. All 

licensing determinations should be considered on a case-by-case basis. They 

should take into account any representations or objections that have been 

received from responsible authorities or other persons, and representations 

made by the applicant or premises user as the case m
[...]
s 

been identified as: 

Current Risk: High 

Residual Risk: High 

 

8 Equalities Impact Assessment 

 

Not applicable 

9 Appendices 
Page 15

https://dorsetcc-my.sharepoint.com/personal/kate_critchel_dorsetcouncil_gov_uk/Documents/New%20folder%20(2)/There#Equalities


Appendix 1 – Previous licence from Huntington Council 
Appendix 2 – Plans, event safety management plan, live operating schedule for the 
premises 
Appendix 3 – Representation by Dorset Police 
Appendix 4 – Comments from Environmental Health 
Appendix 5 – Representations from members of the public 
Appendix 6 – Response to interested parties from the event organisers 
Appendix 7 – Supporting letters from members of the public 
 
 

10 Background Papers 

Licensing Act 2003   
Home Office Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003   
Dorset Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2021 
Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000 

Page 16

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/part/3/crossheading/variation-of-licences
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/35024/391427/Dorset+Council+Statement+of+Licensing+Policy+Final++01-02-2021.pdf/799cf2e1-4af1-b9e8-4858-1f1b102554d5
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2000/37/contents


Schedule 12   
Part A                  
 

Premises Licence                                                     Regulation 33, 34 

 

Premises Licence Number HDC/PRE00843 

 

Page 1 of 10 

 

Part 1 – Premises Details 

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description, including Post Town, Post 
Code 
 
Grange Farm 
Abbots Ripton 
Huntingdon 
Cambridgeshire  
PE28 2PH 

 

Where the licence is time limited the dates: 25.08.2022 to 29.08.2022 

 

This licence comes into effect on: 07.04.2022 

 
  Maximum Capacity: 19,999 

 
Licensable activities authorised by the licence  
 
Regulated Entertainment– Films, Live Music, Recorded Music, Performance of Dance Anything similar   
Late Night Refreshment  
Supply of Alcohol 

 
Times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities  
 
Films (Indoors): Thursday 11:00 to 00:00, Friday 09:00 to 04:00 the following morning, Saturday 09:00 to 

04:00 the following morning, Sunday 09:00 to 00:00. 
 

Live Music (Indoor and Outdoor): Thursday 11:00 to 00:00, Friday to Sunday 10:00 to 00:00. 
 

Recorded Music (Indoors and Outdoors): Thursday 11:00 to 00:00, Friday and Saturday 09:00 to 04:00 
the following morning, Sunday 09:00 to 00:00 
 

Performance of Dance (Indoor and Outdoor): Thursday to Sunday 12:00 to 23:00 

Anything of a similar description to live music, recorded music, or performances of dance (Indoors and 
Outdoors): Thursday 11:00 to 00:00, Friday and Saturday 09:00 to 04:00 the following morning, Sunday 

09:00 to 00:00. 

Late Night Refreshment (Outdoors): Thursday to Sunday 23:00 to 05:00 the following morning 

Supply of Alcohol (On the Premises): Thursday 12:00 to 01:00, Friday and Saturday 10:00 to 04:00 the 
following morning and Sunday 10:00 to 01:00 the following morning 

 

The opening hours of the premises 
 
09:00 on the 25.08.2022 to 16:00 on the 29.08.2022  

Page 17

kathryn.miller
Typewriter
Appendix 1



Schedule 12   
Part A                  
 

Premises Licence                                                     Regulation 33, 34 

 

Premises Licence Number HDC/PRE00843 

 

Page 2 of 10 

 

 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or off supplies 

Alcohol is Supplied for Consumption ON the Premises   

 
Part 2 

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of premises licence 
 
We Out Here Limited  
303 The Pillbox  
115 Coventry Road 
London 
E2 6GH 

 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number 
[...]
er of the club present on the premises in a capacity which enables 
the member or officer to prevent the supply in question; and   

e. "value added tax" means value added tax charged in accordance with the Value Added Tax Act 
1994.   

12. Where the permitted price given by paragraph b. of paragraph 11 would (apart from this paragraph) not be a 
whole number of pennies, the price given by that sub-paragraph shall be taken to be the price actually given 
by that sub-paragraph rounded up to the nearest penny.   

13. Paragraph 14 applies where the permitted price given by paragraph b. of paragraph 11 on a day ("the first 
day") would be different from the permitted price on the next day ("the second day") as a result of a change 
to the rate of duty or value added tax.   

14. The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies of alcohol which take 
place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the second day.  

15. The admission of children under the age of 18 to film exhibitions permitted under the terms of this licence 
shall be restricted in accordance with any recommendations made:  

a. By the British Board of Film Classification (BBFC) where the film has been classified by that Board 
or  

b. By the Licensing Authority where no classification certificate has been granted by the BBFC or, 
where the licensing authority has notified the licence holder that section 20(3) (b) (74 (3)(b) for 
clubs) of the Licensing Act 2003 applies to the film. 

 

Page 20



Schedule 12   
Part A                  
 

Premises Licence                                                     Regulation 33, 34 

 

Premises Licence Number HDC/PRE00843 

 

Page 5 of 10 

 

ANNEX 2 – CONDITIONS CONSISTENT WITH THE OPERATING SCHEDULE 

N/A 

 

ANNEX 3 – CONDITIONS ATTACHED AFTER A HEARING BY THE LICENSING AUTHORITY 

Following a Hearing of the Licensing Sub-Committee on 03.02.2022, the following conditions have been added: 

 
1. The Pr
[...]
Wed 9 Thu 10 Fri 11 Sat 12 Sun 13 Mon 14 LATE DATES
Start Finish Start Finish Start Finish Start Finish Start Finish* Start Finish* Start Finish* Start Finish* Start Finish Start Finish

INTERNAL 
Site Build / Break 27 Jul 12:00 14:00 22 Aug
Event Control operational 08:00 16:00
OPEN / CLOSE OF AREAS
Event Open / Close (LICENCE) 12:00 18:00
Event Open / Close (internal) 12:00 14:00
Event Open / Close (advertised) 14:00 12:00
PUBLIC SERVICES
Campsites live (public) 12:00 14:00
Medical & Welfare 12:00 14:00
Open Water Safety cover 12:00 12:00
STAGES & MUSIC
Provision of Live Music 14:00 23:00 11:00 06:00 11:00 06:00 11:00 06:00 11:00 06:00
Provision of Recorded Music 14:00 23:00 11:00 06:00 11:00 06:00 11:00 06:00 11:00 06:00
Provision of Live Music 13:00 00:00 11:00 03:00 11:00 03:00 11:00 00:00
Privison of Recorded Music 13:00 00:00 11:00 05:00 11:00 05:00 11:00 00:00
Daytime Stages & Performance Venues 13:00 20:00 11:00 20:00 11:00 20:00 11:00 20:00
Main Stage 13:00 23:00 11:00 23:00 11:00 23:00 11:00 23:00
Ancillary Late Night Stages & Performance Venues 13:00 00:00 11:00 04:00 11:00 04:00 11:00 00:00
Primary Late Night Stages & Performance Venues 13:00 00:00 11:00 05:00 11:00 05:00 11:00 00:00
Sound Checks
Stage 1 - Main Stage (open air) 13:00 23:00 11:00 23:00 11:00 23:00 11:00 23:00
Stage 2 - Lush Life (open air) 13:00 23:00 11:00 23:00 11:00 23:00 11:00 23:00
Stage 3 - Rhythm Corner (open air) 13:00 23:00 11:00 04:00 11:00 04:00 11:00 23:00
Stage 4 - Tree Tunnel (open air) 20:00 00:00 20:00 05:00 20:00 05:00 20:00 00:00
Stage 5 - Bowl (open air) 20:00 00:00 20:00 05:00 20:00 05:00 20:00 00:00
Stage 6 - Big Top (tented) 14:00 00:00 14:00 04:00 14:00 04:00 14:00 00:00
Stage 7 - Roller Disco (tented) 13:00 00:00 12:00 04:00 12:00 04:00 12:00 00:00
Stage 8 - Love Dancing (tented) 13:00 00:00 11:00 04:00 11:00 04:00 11:00 00:00
Stage 9 - The Sanctuary (open air) 13:00 21:00 11:00 21:00 11:00 21:00 11:00 21:00
Stage 10 - Lemon Lounge (tented) 13:00 00:00 13:00 04:00
[...]
eeded for the event duration without the prior 
agreement of authorised officers of DC’s Environmental Protection team. In the event of extraordinary 
circumstances, authorised officers of DC’s Environmental Protection team reserve the right to vary the noise 
control levels during the event where safe & reasonable. 

  
7. To ensure compliance with the licence objective for the prevent of public nuisance, the regulated 

entertainment MNL shall abide by the following criteria: 
  

a) The MNL shall not exceed the following levels between 09:00-23:00 at the agreed locations: 
i) On or with the estate boundary: 65dBA & 80dBC Leq 15' 
ii) Outside the estate boundary including Wimborne St Giles village: 55dBA & 70dBC Leq 15' 

  
b) The MNL shall not exceed the following levels between 23:00-06:00 at the agreed locations: 

Page 90



5

i) On or with the estate boundary: 55dBA & 70dBC Leq 15' 
ii) Outside the estate boundary including Wimborne St Giles village: 45dBA & 60dBC Leq 15' 

  
c) Amplified sound systems shall not be used outside the operating hours agreed in the SMP, except for 

public order or safety purposes. 
  

8. Within 28 days of the event finishing, the Licensee shall share an event report with DC’s Environmental 
Protection Team. The report shall include the monitoring results, observations, complaints & actions. 
  

  
Darren Naraine 

 

Environmental Protection Team Leader 
Community and Public Protection  
Dorset Council 

  

   

  
  
This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they 
are addressed. It may contain unclassified but sensitive or protectively marked material and should be handled 
accordingly. Unless you are the named addressee (or authorised to receive it for the addressee) you may not copy or 
use it, or disclose it to anyone else. If you have received this transmission in error please notify the sender 
immediately. All traffic may be subject to recording
[...]
l price depending on their address.  Therefore there is little in the way of mitigation for those disrupted.  
I would urge you to reduce both the music and alcohol timings Kind regards
 

 
 
Sent from my iPhone 

Page 99

kathryn.miller_11
Typewriter
Appendix 5 rep 4



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Licensing

From:
Sent: 27 February 2023 17:22
To: Licensing
Cc:
Subject: RE: Festival at St Giles Estate

Categories: Kathryn

Hello Kathryn, and thank you for the information. 
 
It isn’t widely known that Dorset Council is a partner in this AONB and statutorily its policies are contained in our 
AONB Management Plan 2019-24. That Management Plan is a statutory requirement of the Countryside and Rights 
of Way Act 2000. Those policies have been formally adopted by Dorset Council and are its policies for this AONB.  
 
The purposes of AONB designation are conserving and enhancing natural beauty. Key characteristics of this Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty include its tranquillity and, therefore, we do have to consider events and developments 
that could impact adversely on that tranquillity. Gatherings of thousands of people, and the additional traffic, can 
impact adversely on the tranquillity of the AONB as well as the aesthetics and natural beauty. Noise can be an issue, 
and because this AONB is also the 14th International Dark Sky Reserve in the world we are particularly concerned 
about light pollution. In this IDSR the local authorities have an obligation to reduce light pollution, not merely limit 
the increase in light pollution. 
 
Whilst the legislation you work with regularly relates specifically to licencing matters and topics that can be 
considered relevant, the duty under section 85 of the CRoW Act is overarching, applying to Dorset Council, its staff 
and councillors, as a whole.  The potential impacts of the Festival on this AONB do, therefore, have to be assessed 
and, as described in the DEFRA guidance document [Duties on relevant a
[...]
.uk> 
Subject: RE: Festival at St Giles Estate 
 
Thanks. 
Yes there were about 30 blue notices all up the Sixpenny Handley-Cranborne road, just tied to trees/shrubs, many 
are now flying around the road & no one would read them as they drive up/down that road…not a particularly good 
indication of the care that might be afforded to a nationally designated landscape. 
 
Nevertheless, there is a duty under Sec 85 of the CRoW Act 2000 for all public bodies to have regard to the purposes 
of AONB designation (conserve and enhance) in their activities and programmes of work and also as an International 
Dark Sky Reserve we will have concerns re the lighting being utilised over these days. We are attempting to contact 
the organisers through Lord Shaftesbury who assisted admirably when it was to be the original 6 week glamping 
event. 
 
With our stretched, PT team we will endeavour to get a response to you by end of play Monday. 
Thank you for your swift response, 
 

 

 

 

 
 
From: Licensing  
Sent: 23 February 2023 14:53 
To:
Subject: RE: Festival at St Giles Estate 
 
Dear thank you for your e-mail regarding the festival that has applied to be held at St Giles Estate.  Under 
the Licensing Act 2003, the person making the application shall advertise the application prominently, at or on the 
premises which it relates where it can be conveniently read from the exterior of the premises and on pale blue 
paper, this notice has to stay up for 28 consecutive days starting on the day after the day which the application was 
given to the authority.  In the case of the this particular premises, as it covers an area of more than 50 square 
metres, further notices in the same form have been placed every 50 meters along the external perimeter of the 
premises abutting any highway.  The same notice also needs to be published in a newspaper that is circulated in the 
vicinity of the premises. 
 
We are not required under the Licensing Act 2003 to notify nearby residents, howev
[...]
for the addressee) you may not copy 
or use it, or disclose it to anyone else. If you have received this transmission in error please notify the sender 
immediately. All traffic may be subject to recording and/or monitoring in accordance with relevant legislation. Any 
views expressed in this message are those of the individual sender, except where the sender specifies and with 
authority, states them to be the views of Dorset Council. Dorset Council does not accept service of documents by 
fax or other electronic means. Virus checking: Whilst all reasonable steps have been taken to ensure that this 
electronic communication and its attachments whether encoded, encrypted or otherwise supplied are free from 
computer viruses, Dorset Council accepts no liability in respect of any loss, cost, damage or expense suffered as a 
result of accessing this message or any of its attachments. For information on how Dorset Council processes your 
information, please see www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/data-protection  

 
 
 
--  
Kind regards 
 

Clerk 
Cranborne & Edmondsham Parish Council 
 

 
 
 
--  
Kind regards 
 

Clerk 
Cranborne & Edmondsham Parish Council 
 

Page 114



1

Licensing

From:
Sent: 22 February 2023 16:44
To: Licensing
Subject: Music

Categories: Kathryn

Dear sir/madam      I am writing to support the annual  festival of music in Wimborne  St Giles, although  I do not 
reside  there,ido live close by. In the summer this is just the sort of thing needed.In resent times we have endured 
lots of changes,the costof living has increased much,so this would  be a wonderful escape and local people could 
have a lovely time and needn't  travel for this day or evening and just enjoy musical  entertainment. 

Sent from the all-new AOL app for Android 

Page 115

kathryn.miller_18
Typewriter
Appendix 7 rep 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	1 Agenda
	2 Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting
	6 New Premises Licence for We Out Here F

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 22 MARCH 2023 
 

Present: Cllrs Jon Andrews, Emma Parker and Les Fry 
 
Also present:  Joe Barnett (Event Promoter and Director), Gareth Hance (Acoustic 
Consultant), Matthew Phipps (Solicitor), Clare Goodchild (Project Lead), Tony Lithgow 
(Local Resident) and Richard Burden (Principle Landscape and Planning Officer for 
Cranborne Chase AONB).  

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Lara Altree (Senior Lawyer - Regulatory), Aileen Powell (Team Leader Licensing), 
Kathryn Miller (Senior Licensing Officer), Darren Naraine (Environmental Protection 
Team Leader), Kate Critchel (Senior Democratic Services Officer) and John Miles 
(Democratic Services Officer Apprentice).  
 
  
128.   Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting 

 
Proposed by Cllr Emma Parker, seconded by Cllr Jon Andrews 
 
Decision: that Cllr Les Fry be elected as chairman for the duration of the 
meeting. 
 

129.   Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs David Taylor and Mike Dyer, 
substituted by Cllrs Emma Parker and Jon Andrews. 
 

130.   Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 

131.   Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

132.   New Premises Licence for We Out Here Festival 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer presented the report for a new premises licence We 
Out Here, Wimborne St Giles, Dorset. Environmental Health and Dorset Police 
had requested a number of conditions to be added to the licence which the 
applicant had agreed.  
 
The conditions included the change of hours of the sale of alcohol to the following 
times Wednesday 14:00-23:00, Thursday 11:00-03:00, Friday 11:00-04:00, 



2 

Saturday 11:00-04:00, Sunday 11:00-03:00, Alcohol on Friday and Saturday to be 
04:00 and 05:00 hours for 2024 and beyond with prior written permission from 
Dorset police, now agreed.  
 
All parties were given the opportunity to ask questions of the Senior Licensing 
Officer.  
 
The applicants were given the opportunity to state their case. The solicitor for the 
applicant presented his observations of the report and covered the key points such 
as, there were no other responsible authorities objecting to the application, the 
road would be slowed from a 60 to a 30 Mph speed limit for public safety, and it is 
a well-planned event, which would focus on jazz and world music.  
 
There had been pre-application consultation with all authorities, dialogue and 
discussion with the safety advisory group, and an experienced sound consultant 
employed to manage and assess noise levels. Any concerns about noise will be 
investigated, with a helpline and state of the art facilities. Challenge 25 will be 
enforced; staff will undergo training and the event will provide a cultural benefit.  
 
Councillors asked the applicant questions regarding the difficulty of finding the 
festival and that signposting, and advertisement was needed. The background and 
effectiveness of the traffic management plan, setting a date for the debrief, days 
that the festival will operate, clarification of the term family event, keeping families 
safe, supporting families with the helpline, supply of water and the security of the 
site were discussed.     
 
There was an adjournment for 5 minutes.  
 
Mr Lithgow made a representation as he lived near the site, and stated he would 
likely hear noises but was confident that the applicant employed experienced staff. 
He supported the dark sky designation but felt that the event would have a small 
impact on the area.  
 
Mr Burden from the Cranborne Chase AONB group, informed the Sub-Committee 
of the potential impacts on the AONB such as, noise, light creating a sky glow 
effect, additional visitors, and the disturbance to tranquillity.  
 
He highlighted the Council’s duty under section 85 of the Countryside and Rights 
of Way Act 2000 to have regard to the purpose of conserving and enhancing the 
AONB’s natural beauty when exercising or performing any of its functions.  
 
In response to Mr Burden’s comments, the solicitor asked for it to be recorded that 
they will continue to engage fully and comprehensively with the Cranborne Chase 
AONB Group. 
 
All parties were given the opportunity to sum up their case prior to the sub-
licensing committee adjourning to make their decision. 
 

133.   Exempt Business 
 
Proposed by Cllr Emma Parker, seconded by Cllr Jon Andrews 



3 

 
Decision 
 
That the press and the public be excluded for the following item(s) in view of the 
likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 3 of 
schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).  
 
Decision: To GRANT a Premises Licence to permit one event per calendar year 
for a maximum of 6 (six) days, with the usual mandatory conditions, the conditions 
consistent with the Operating Schedule and the conditions added by the Sub-
Committee.   
 
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 2.00  - 4.30 pm 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 


